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AGREEMENT
 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Harold J. Dickens and Sally R.
 

Dickens hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA
 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part."
 

WITNESSETH:
 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 1606 West Nettl~q;\ 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 73. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1.	 To be paid the sum of$500.00 for Permanent and Temporary Easement. 
2.	 Construct 5' sidewalk at back of curb for width of property. 
3.	 Replace brick mailbox with like material. Locate in sidewalk. Adjust to curb 

base not to exceed 24". Allow 36" clear sidewalk. 
4.	 Replace driveway to back of new R.O.W. line. 
5. Landscape and resod all area disturbed. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of North American Mortgage Co. 

This agreement is executed on this the ~ day of Ci(/rJ e-- ,2002 

'1, 
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1606 West Nettleton Avenue 

Parcel #73 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, HAROLD 1. DICKENS AND SALLY K DICKENS, are the owners of land in Craighead 
County, Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Arkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, HAROLD J DICKENS AND SALLY K DICKENS, and city have agreed upon a right-of­
way for construction and maintenance of a street across the land of HAROLD 1. DICKENS AND SALLY 
K DICKENS, in favor of city and in favor of the land ofcity, 

Now, Therefore, be it agreed between HAROLD J DICKENS AND SALLY R, DICKENS, and city on 
-.,----:~/c4:r=_=_=:_. day of Jv I'\. e.-- , 2002, 

1. HAROLD 1. DICKENS AND SALLY K DICKENS, in consideration of the agreement hereinafter 
made by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the land 
HAROLD 1. DICKENS AND SALLY K DICKENS, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, 
or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
PART OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, 

AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #158, PAGE #30 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 0°28'15" EAST, 
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 2,20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'02" EAST 
96,66 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°16'25" EAST 333 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT I, 
AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 0°28'15" WEST 2,17 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 
I, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°12'50" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT I, 
AFORESAID, 100,00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.005 ACRES, (218.64 
SQUARE FEET). 
DESCRIPTION OF TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 

PART OF LOT I OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS, 
AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #158, PAGE #30 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE 
CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 0°28'15" EAST, 
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID, 2.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'02" EAST 
2345 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 78°45'58" EAST 6439 
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 72°29'40" EAST 14,10 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1, AFORESAID; 
THENCE SOUTH 0°28"15" WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 7.28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 
89°16'23" WEST 3.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°14'02" WEST 73.21 TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING 0.011 ACRES, (218.64 SQUARE F T}J::' 
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2, HAROLD 1. DICKENS AND SALLY R. DICKENS, warrants the right-of-way against anyone 
claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, maintain and 
improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of 
the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of HAROLD 1. DrCKENS AND SALLY 
R. DICKENS. 

~~4~tj):J~ 
HARO D 1. DI NS AND SALLY R. DfCKENS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared HAROLD 1. DfCKENS AND 

SALLY R. DICKENS, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged that she had ex>,~ute the same for t urposes therein stated and set forth. 

WITNESS my hand and seal this '1, " ( day of , 2002. 
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LiJ DESCRlPTlO~ OF PERMA~E~T RIGHT-OF-WAY 
Q PART OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITlO~ TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #158, PAGE #30 1\ THE OFFICE OF THE 

CIRCtiT COlRT CLERK A~D EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 'lORE PARTlClLARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGIN AT THE SOl'THWEST COR\ER OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO. CR\IGHEAD COrNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE NORTH 

0028'15" EAST. ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1. AFORESAID. 2.20 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°14'02" EAST 96.66 FEET; THENCE ~ORTH 89°16'25" EAST 3.33 FEET 
TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1. AFORESAID; THE~CE SOlTH 0°28'15" WEST 2.17 FEET TO THE SOlTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1. AFORESAID; THENCE SOl'TH 
89°12'50" WEST. ALONG THE SOlTH LINE OF LOT 1. AFORESAID, 100.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINI~G 0.005 ACRES. (218.64 SQlARE FEET). 

DESCRIPTlO~ OF TE\IPOR\RY CONSTRlCTIO~EASE\IENT 
PART OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO. ARKANSAS. AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #158. PAGE #30 1\ THE OFFICE OF THE 

ClRCtiT corRT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER. BEING \lORE PARTIClLARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO. CR\IGHEAD COl~TY.ARKX\SAS; THENCE NORTH 

0°28'15" EAST. ALO~G THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1. AFORESAID. 2.20 FEET; THE1\CE ~ORTH 89°14'02" EAST 23.-15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; 
THE~CE NORTH 78°45'58" EAST 64.39 FEET; THENCE SOlTH 72°29'40" EAST 14.10 FEET TO THE EAST L1\E OF LOT 1. AFORESAID; THK'CE SOlTH 0°28"15" WEST, 
ALO\G SAID EAST L1\E. 7.28 FEET; THE~CE SOLTH 89°16'23" WEST 3.33 FEET; THENCE SOlTH 89°14'02" WEST 73.21 FEET TO THE POI1\T OF BEGI1\NI~G PROPER, 
C01\TAINI\G 0.011 ACRES. (218.64 SQrARE FEET). 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT 
0.011 ACRES 

496.84 SQ. FT. 

---­--­PROPOSED 

RIGHT~OF_W~AY 
LINE 

---..- ­--N0028'1s"e 
2.20 

I ' 
S.w. COR. LOT 1 OF DICKENS FIRST I PERM~E~~~'.?!!!.:OF.WAY I WEST NETTLETON AVENUE 
ADDITION TO JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 

\ 
\ SCALE 1"=20'---'1\...- Copyright 2002 AE & T., LLC 

\\\\\..\\~\!1!!l11~:1I1t!;; 

/.:l~9WTP.~;;;)~" ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
~ .' STAll! OF '. ;;. 

''' : ARKA."l'SAS '. o~. CIVIL ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING AND MATERIALS TESTING 
~ lIT IT ~ 
I I I 

_ : NO. 596 .,; '\ 1826 EAST NETTLETON AVENUE SUITE I 
I~: :~i JONESBORO, AR 72401• HAROLD J. DICKENS &SALLY R. DICKENS PH: 870-932-3694 FAX: 870-936·1263\'0" :26SIGNATURE
' ~~•• ;-.. ~:kJ§1606 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE '\,:.1';.:P?l' L. S\\~~., ¢ -. 

CLIENTDEED RECORD #379, PAGE #136 ···b.~1i· .~~s~ .' 
";':f..i(;~.~!~~"~: CITY OF JONESBORO

SURVEYOR'S NOTE 
SHEETTHIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE DRA'Mol C'WDJC:AO CHECKED 0596 I DATE .n9~2 

- ASSUMED SCAlE----1" = 20' ~-- ·-~-CADD FILE --~~!OWQ,~ ·--031..2430010--- \ OF 1OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, AND IS NOT ASSIGNABLE. NOT VALID WITHOuT ORIGINAl SIGNATURE 
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LOCATED AT: 
1606 W Nettleton Ave
 
Lot 1 Dickens Addition
 

Jonesboro, AR 72401-3744
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey SCott 

314 W Washington 

AS OF: 
May 14, 2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA3 - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·800-ALAMOOE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607
 
Bessie V. Richmond, 811786
 

May 14,2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1606 W Nettleton 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of May 14, 2002, and find the market value to be $21,600. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose of widening Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $21,250 or a difference of$350 
which is the just compensation due the owner. In addition, a temporary easement in the amount 
of 218.64 sq ft is being used. A fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience bringing total 
compensation to $500. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 

, 



\ ~. • 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion of Nettleton Avenue. The subject at 1606 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract ofland: 218.64 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of May 14,2002 

Value Before Taking: 13,500 sq ft x $1.60 = $21,600
 
Improvements: NA
 
Land: $21,600
 

$21,600
 

Value After Taking: 13,500 - 218.64 sq ft x $1.60 =$21,250 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $21,250 

$21,250 

Difference is the just compensation or $350 

In addition, a temporary easement in the amount of218.64 sq ft is being used. A
 
fee of $150 is paid for this inconvenience.
 

Total Compensation $350 + $150 =$500 

*Note: There are 3 trees in question (see attached pictures). If these trees are
 
damaged a fee of$500/tree should be paid to the owner.
 

Note: There is a discrepancy in the amount of temporary easement being used. One 
place shows 218.64 sq ft while another shows 496.84. Either way, the fee of$150 
should be paid to the owner for the inconvenience. 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

Subject Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave 

Legal Description Lot 1 Dickens Addition 

City Jonesboro 

County Craighead 

Stale AR 

Zip Code 72401-3744 

Census Tract 0002.00 

Map Reference N/A 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower / Client 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Rnal Estimate of Value 

$ N/A 

N/A 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

May 14, 2002 

$ 500 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - "TOTAL for Windows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1-SOO-ALAMODE 



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
" 

File No. 
Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract 0002.00 Map Reference --'N..::./A=--=---- --l 

Property Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State ..:.;A::.,:R'-- _ Zip Code 72401-3744 
Legal Description Lot 1 Dickens Addition 
Sale Price $ N/A Date of Sale N/A Loan Term N/A yrs. Property Rights Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate TallllS $ 1,084.24 (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A Other sales concessions ..:..;N::.:./A..:....- --1 
Lender/CIienI City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrey Scott Address =3-'-14.:...W:-=-.-;W:....:.=as=h=in:a:::atloc:.:.n ~ 

OCcupant Harold Dickens Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appralser,-=B:..=e.:..:::fo:..:..;re=--V..:.;a:::.lu=.;:e:;:.:/A-"ft=e.:...r-=..Va=l=.:ue=---- -f 

Good Avg. Falr Poor 
Bulft Up cg] CNer 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 
Loclion ~ Urban U Suburban 0 Rural 

Employment Stability 0cg]00 
Growth Rate o FUlly Dev. 0 Rapid ~ Steady 0 Slow Convenience to Employment 0cg]00 
Property Values o Increasing cg] Stable 0 Declining Convenience to Shopping 0cg]00 
DemandlSupply o Shortage ~ In Balance 0 CNersupply Convenience to Schools O~OO 
MarkIIling Time o Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 CNer 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation O~OO 
Present Land Use 80% 1Family _5% 2-4 Family ~% Apls. _% Condo ---.!Q% Commercial Recreational Facilities O~OO 

%Indusbial %Vacant % Adequacy of Utilities O~OO 
Change in Present Land Use ~ Nollikely -0 -lik-ely-(*)-----,O=-r-aki-·ng-Place (*) Property Compatibility O~OO 

(*) From To _ Proleclion from Detrimental Conditions O~OO 
Predominant OCcupancy cg] Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant Pollee and Fire ProlecIion O~OO 
Single Family Price RCl"Je $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $....:::6=5 _ General Appearance of Properties O~OO 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age __--=-5=..0 yrs. Appeal to Market O~OO 

Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise):Subject is bound by Matthews to the North 
Southwest Drive to the South Main to the East and Hichwav 63 to the West. The new Kinderaarten Center is located due east of the subject 
orooertv. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 100' x 135' = 13,500 Sq. Ft. or Acres U Corner Lol 
Zoning classification R-1 Single Family Residential Present Improvements cg] do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use ~ Present use r'-'-J.=:OIhe=:...'r(~~soec=i'MU-------or------------------------l 
Public Other (Describe) OFF Sm: IMPROVEMENTS Topo--=L=..=e..:...ve=I -t 

Elec. cg] Street Access ~ Public 0 Private Size ....;A:...:.v=.=e::.-'ra"":la""le ---I 

Gas cg] Surface Asphalt Shape~R.=:ecta=n.:.a=alul:.=ar'__ ___I 

Water cg] MainlBnance ~ Public 0 Private View ...:..A..:.:v=er=a,...cle=..-..:..;R:.=.es=-id=.:e::.:.:nti=·a:::.I ~ 

San. Sewer ~ cg] Storm Sewer C8J Curb/Gutter Drainage Averaaeo Underground Elect. &Tel. ~ Sidewalk cg] Street lights III the pro"':"pe":':Ity=Iooated'-=""=---In-.-H-UD-Ide-nt-IIIec1-S-peo-II-I-FIood--HIZI-n:I-A-...-?-.----;cg]=-No--;::O~Y.--t 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condlllons): FEMA Map No. 05031 C0131 C 

The undersigned has rec~ed three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these In the market analysis. The description Includes a dollar 
adjuslment reflecting market reactlon to those Items of slgnlflcant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a slgnlflcant ~em in the comparable properly is superior 
to or more favorable than the subject properly. a minus (.) aqJustment Is made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; if a slgnlflcant Item In the comparable is inferior to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustment is made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

Proximllv to Subiect 
Sales Price 's N/A Is Is Is 

Is Is IssP1ice 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPllON DESCRIPllON I+H$ Adlust. DESCRIPTION 1+HSAdiust DESCRIPTION I+(-)$ Adiust. 

,TIme Miustment : , :N/A 
,Urban-Avg : , :Location 
, ,13500 : , , 
, ,: , , 

: : 
,, : : 
,, : : 

, ,Sales or Financing , , ,Concessions , , , 

Net Adi.CToIail [XJ+ fl- :$ il+ il- :s fl+ fl- :s 
Indicated Value 
of Subject Is Net , Is Net , Is 
Comments on Market Data: 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 1 

Anal ReconciHatlon: Just ComoensatilPl'1\$S5Oi':fJ..Temoorarv Easement $150 = $500 
~\\'\~.'~"\:\;·l ,\ .i": I i~'- ,;:,", ....~~'~~... 

l~mMATITHE VAlt-Ji. 
f 
mEPlI8III\CPEIU~~...,::. '\OPERTY A8 Of 

,- I W~;~ CERTIFIED iG:=: 
--.:.:M.:..=a:L,y....:..14..:.... 2002 to be $ ....:::5=0=..0 --1 

./ - ,r' .~~ ~ =: 

gu.............un CG0247 ~",.,\ ~-:':'~'r'~'n':..;:7i.;jt*'-:',~~c;:------------ 0 Did 0 Did NoIPhysicaily Inspect Property 
Appralser(s) \,\" ..,/ ~ew Appraiser (if applicable 

[Y2K] 



COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank to Parkey 
S45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
S50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
S1.57 
Lot 16 



Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

MIM A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

MIM A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #2 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location a value of $1.60/sq ft has been given our 
subject. Therefore, the value of the taking is $1.60 x 218.64 sq ft = $350. 



Subject Photo Page · . 
Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
ProDertv Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave 
CitY Jonesboro Counlv Craiahead State AR Zie Code 72401-3744 
Lender City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Subject 
1606 W Nettleton Ave 
Sales Price N/A 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 13,500 
Sire 
Quality 
Age 

Sllbject 

Form PIC3x5.SR - "TOTAL for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

*Appamnt II defined 88 thllt which II vllible, obvloUl, evident or manifest to the appl'IIl8er. 

Borrower/Client CLIENT: Citv of Jonesboro 
Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State AR 
Lender Citv of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

Zip code 72401-374 
--=-='-'=-''-=...:...----------1 

This universal Environmental Addendum is for use with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply 
to the 0 bei raised. 

ThIs addendum reports the results of the appraiser's routine inspection of and inquiries about the SUbject property and Its surrounding area. ~ also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardous substances and/or dll!rimenIaJ envlronrnenIaJ condlllons. The appraiser Is not an expert environmental 
IDlpector and therefore might be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or delrimenIaJ environmenIaJ conditions which may have anegative effect on the safety and 
value of the property. ~ is possible thai tests and inspections made by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal the existence of hazardous materials and/or detrimenIaJ 
environmental conditions on or around the property thai would negatively affect its safely and value. 

DRINkING WATER 
_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the subject from amunicipal water supply which is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely certain thai the water meets 

pubHshed standards is to have ntested at all discharge points. 
__Drinking Water is suppHed by awell or other non-municipal source. ~ is recommended thai tests be made to be certain thai the property is suppHed with adequate pure 

water. 
_X_Lead can gel into drinking water from its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing flxlures and/or appliances. The only way to be certain thai water does not 

contain an unacceptable lead level is to have ntested at all discharge points. 
_x_The vllue eellmllted In thle IppfllIIllI bued on the _umptlon thlt there II In ldeqUlte .upply of 1IIe, IIId-free Drinking Wiler. 

Comments _ 

SANITARY WASTE DISPOSAl 
_x_SannMy waste is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__sannary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on sne waste disposal system. The only way to determine thai the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition Is to have ninspected by aquaDlled inspector. 

_x_The VIIue eellmllted In thllIpPfllII1II bued on the _umptlon thlt the Senltary Wille II dllpoaed of by I mllllolpal..er or In IdeqUIte properly permitted IIteI1llte 
tl'lltment ayltem In good oondltlon. 

Comments _ 

SOIL CONTAMINANTS 

_x_There are no apparent signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported in Comments below). ~ is possible thai research, inspection and 
testing by aqualified environmenIaJ inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmenIaJ conditions on or around the 
property thai would negatively affect Its safely and value. 

_x_The VIIUI 8111mllted In thIa IppfllIIllI bued on the _umptlon thlt the '''jeot property II free of SoH Conblmlnlntl. 

Comments _ 

ASBESTOS 

l::!LAII or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon bUilding material. The only way to be certain that the property Is free of 
friable and non-frIablll Asbestos Is to have It Inspected and tested by aqualified asbestos Inspector. 
~The improvements were constructed after 1979. No apparent friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments beloW). 
NA The vllUe IItntId In thIIlppI'IlIIllI bIIId on the _pilon thlt there II no unoontIlnId frtIbIe AIbIe10I or other halrdouI AIbeItoIIIIIttI1II on the property. 

Comments _ 

PC8I(P(iVCHLORIAtED]JlPtltM:i)l--- _ 
_x_There were no lIIlIla£lIDlleaking fluorescent light banasts, capac~rs or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_There was no appamm visible or documenlBd evidence known to the appraiser of solt or groundwater contamination from PCBs anywhllre on the property (except 

as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The vllUe IIIImIted In thIIlJIPI'IlIIl1I bued on the _pilon thllthere Ifl no UIlOOIdIInId PC8I on or Milby the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 months (except as reported in Comments below). 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any Indlcallon thai the local watBr suppHes have been found to have eIlIvated lIveis of Radon or Radium. 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments beloW) thai were or currently are used for uranium, thorium or radium extraction 

or phosphale processing. 
_x_The VIIue eellmlted In thle IPPflIIIIII bntd on the _umptlon thlt the Rldon level 1111 or below EPA reoommended Ievell. 

COmmenls _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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_x_1'hBr& Is 00 appamri visible or doclJ11en1Bd evidence known to the appraiser of arff USTs on the property oor arff known hIstor1cal use of the property that would
 
likely have had USTs.
 

_x_There are 00 appamm peIroIeum storage and/or de8very facilities Qncludlng gasoline stations or chemical manufacturing planls) located on adjacent properties (lllCept 
as reported In Comments below). 

__There are apmm signs of USTs 8ldsIlng row or In the past on the subject property. It Is recommended that an Inspection by aquaBfled UST Inspector be obtained to 
detennlne the 10caUon of any USTs together with their condlUon and proper registration If they are actlve; and If they are Inactlve, to determlne whether they were 
deactlvated In accordance with sound Industry pl1ctlces, 

_x_The vllue IItlmltedln thllipprallaill bHed on the I..umptlon that Iny functioning USTI Ire not IeIklng Ind Ire properly regllttred Ind that Iny lbandoned USTI Ire 
trw from oontImlnltJon IIllI were properly .'IlICI, filled IncI_lId. 

Comments _ 

NEAR8YHAZMDOUS WASTESlTES 
_x_There are no ~ Hazardous Waste Sites on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported In Comments below). Hazardous Waste Site 

search by atrained enYlronmenlal engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subject property, 

_x_The vllue IItlmltedln thlllpprilla'II buecI on the I ..umptlon that there Ire no HlZlrdoue Wllte Sltee on or nearby the lubject property that negatively affect the 
value or IIftly of the property. 

Comments _ 

~An or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam Insulallon was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have ~ Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector, 

.l!LThe Improvements were constructed after 1982. No appmnt UREA formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The YlIlIIIItImIted In tIlIIlppralla'll bIIICl on the __pilon that there II no IlgnIIoanl UPFIInIuIItIon or other UREA tonnaldlhydllllllerlli on the property. 

Comments _ 

LEADPAIIT 

~AII or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There Is no~ visible or known documented 
evldence of peeling or flaking Lead Paint on the focus, walls or celUngs (ucept as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain that the property 
Is free of surface or subsurface Lead Paint Is to have It Inspected by aquaiWed Inspector. 

~The improvemenls were construct8d after 1980. No appamri Lead Paint was observed (lllCept as reported In Commenls below). 
~The vllue IItlmlteclln thlllpprillalle bHed on the lIIuMptlon that there II no fllklng or peeling Leed PllnI on the property. 

COmrnenls _ 

AIR POlLUTION 
_x_1'hBr& are 00 ~ signs of Air Pollutlon at the time of 1he Inspection oor were arff reported (lllCept as reported In Comrnenls below). The ~ way to be certain 

that the air is free of pollution Is to have It tested. 
_x_The valllllltlmlted In thIIlpprallllll bIIICI on the __pilon that the property II tree of Air PoUutIon. 
Comments 

x The site does not contain any ~WetiandslFlood Plains (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain that the silllis free of Wetlands! 
--Fklod PlaIns Is to have It Inspected by a qualified erwlronmentaJ professional. 
_x_The vllue IItlmlteclln thllipprellalle bIIecI on the lIIumptlon that there Ire no Wetlindi/Flood Pili.. on the property (except .. reported In Commenll below). 

Comrnenls _ 

MtSCEUMEOUS ENVIRONMENTAl HAZARDS 
_x_1'hBr& are 00 other appawd miscellaneous hazardous SlZstances and/or detrimental erwlronmentaJ condlllons on or In the area of the sll8 except as Indlc*, below: 

Excess Noise _ 

__ Radlallon + Eleclromagnellc Radlallon
 
__ Light Pollution
 

Waste Heat
 
__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agrlctm'a1 Pollullon _ 
__ Geological Hazards _ 

Nearby Hazardous Property 
InIeclIous Medical Wastes 

== PestIcides
Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines. etc.) 

_x_ The vI1lII1lt1meted In thIIlpprellalll bIIICI on the..umpIIon that there lit no MlIoeIIIneoua tIlVlronmtnlIl Hal,. (lXoept thoet I'IpOIIed above) tlllt would 
negatively affect the vllue of the property. 

When Iny of the environmenllllllumptlo.. midi In thle IdcIendum Ire nct oorrect, the eetlmltecl vllue In thlllppllilal may not be VllId. 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should brtng In a competlllve and open market under all conditions 
l8Qulsltll to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudermy, knowllldgeab~ and assllnlng the pr1ce Is not affectBd by undU8 stlrnuIus. Implicit In this 
dBflnltJon is the consummation of a s~ as of a specnied date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under condltJons whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typlcaly rnoUvated; (2) boIh parties are wellrtormed or weB advised, and each acting In what he considers his own best Interest; (3) a reasonable time Is aJkJwed 
for exposure in the open market: (4) payment Is made In terms of cash in U.S. dollars or In terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto: and (5) the price 
represents the normal conslderallon for the property sold unaffected by special or cl'8atfye financing or sales col1C8Sslons* grarted by ilIfiOl18 assoclal8d with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adlustments are necessary 
for those costs WhIch are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradlllon or law In a mark8I area; these costs are readl~ ldemtflable 
since the seller pays these costs In vlrtua." all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by compartsons to financing terms offn:l by a third party IllllllMlonai lender that Is not mady I/'Non! In the 
property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
bll the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the markllt's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's Judgement. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITII&EIT AID UMITII& COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's certlflcallon that appears In the appraisal report Is subject to the folawlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wlU not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to It. The appraiser assumes that 
the title Is good and marklltable and, thllrBfore, win not render any opInlons abolJ the title. The property Is appraised on the basis of It being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sk8lch In the appraisal report to show approxlrnal8 dimensions of the Improvements and the sk8lch Is InckJded o~ to assist 
the reader of the report In visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's d8lermlnatlon of Its size. 

3. The appraiser has 8Jl3II1ined the available fklod maps thai are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data SOII'Ces) and has noIlld 
in the appraisal report whether the subject site Is located In an Identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarari8es, express or Implied, regarding thls delermlnatlon. 

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property In question, unless specnlc arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5, The appraiser has estimated the valU8 of the land In the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the Improvements at their contributory ValU8. These 
separate valuations of the land and Improvements must not be used In conjunction with arTt other appraisal and are I/'Nalld ~ they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has roled in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, lIIc.) observed during the Inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research Il'NOtied in pelforming 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hIdden or unapparent conditions of the property or 
adverse envlrormemal conditions Oncludlng the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, lIIc.) that would make the property more or Jess valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such condltJons and makes no guarantees or warrantles, express or ImpUed, regardIng the condition of the property. The 
appraiser wlB not be responsible for any such conditions that do IIldst or for any englllll8rtng or testing that might be l8Qulred to discover whether such 
conditions exlst. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an 
environmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Informatlon, estimates, and opinions that were expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
relable and believes them to be trU8 and correct. The appraiser does not assUlTlll responslblUty for the acclJl'aCy of such Items that were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for In the Un~orm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based lis or her appralsal report and vakiallon conclUsion for an appraisal that Is sooject to satisfactory complellon, repairs, or 
alterations on the assumption that completton of the Improvements will be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrlllBn col1S8ft before the Iender/cIlert specified In the appraisal report can dlstribUlll the appraisal report 
(Including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's Identity and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser Is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations: any state or federally approved financial Institution; or any department, agency, or InstrumentaUty 
of the IJnItBd StallIs or any stale or the District of Columbia; except that the lender/client may dlstrlbubl the property descrtpllon section of 1hIl report o~ to data 
collection or reporting slllVlce(s) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by arTtOl1ll to the pooRe through advertising, pubUc relations, news, sales, or other media. 
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APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have researched thll subject markBt area and have selllct8d a minimum of tine recent sales of properties most similar and proxlmate to thll subject property 
for consideration In the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those Items of significant 
varlallon. If a significant Item In a comparable property Is superior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negaIIve adjustment to reduce 
the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, If a significant Item In a comparable property Is Inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
aposlllve adjustment to Increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Into consideration the factors that have an Impact on value In my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have not 
knowingly withheld 31r/ significant InIormaIIon from the appraisal report and I beUeve, to the best of my ~, that aD sta18menls and l!formatlon In the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I sta18d In the appraisal report only my own p8fS0naI, unbiased, and professional anVjsls, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent 
and limiting condltlons specified in this form. 

4. I have /I) present or prospective Irtmst In the property that Is the subject to this report, and I have /I) present or prospective personal Interest or bias with 
respect to the participants In the transaction. I did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the estimate of market value In the appraisal report 
on thll race, color, religion, sex, handicap, famllal status, or naIIonaJ origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties In the vicinity of the subject property. 

5. I have /I) presem or cortemplated future InlBrest In the subject property, and neither my current or fm employment nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predlltllrmlned value or direction In value that favors the cause of the client or 31r/ relal8d party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specific resuft, or the occurrence of a subsequent event In order to receive my compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did nat base the appraisal report on arequested minimum vaJuallon, aspeclftc vaJuallon, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage klan. 

7. I performed Ittls appraiSal In conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The AppraiSal Foundallon and that were In place as at the lJffectIve date at this appraisal, wllh the 8llCepIIon of the departure provision at those 
standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure In the open market Is a condltlon In the detlnltlon of market value 
and the estimate I deYe/oped Is conslstBnt wllh the mark8IIng time noted In the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have oth8IWlse stal8d In the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personatJ Inspected the InlBrior and 8lllerIor areas of the subject property and the 8XIBrIor of aD properties IstBd as comparables In the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse condftlons In the subject Improvements, on the subject site. or on any site within the Immediate 
vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse condlllons In my analysis at the property value to the exl8nt that 
I had market evidence to support them. I have also commenlBd about the etfect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estaI8 that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on slgnlflcart professional 
assistance from any individual or individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report. J have named such indlvldual(s) and 
dlscbsed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconcllatlon section of this appraisal report. I certify that 31r/ Individual so named Is quaDfled to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorized 31r/0ne to make a change to any Item In the report; therefore, If an unauthorized change Is made to the appraisal report. I will take 
/I) responsibIlity for ft. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER"S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree wllh the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7above, and am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 1606 W Nettleton Ave, Jonesboro, AR 72401-3744 

\\\\\l1lltllJ"I/flll,,~ 
1\\\\ , l\"~" Ai 'f-'f ~"'I/, SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, If reqUired):APPRAISER: 

.• -::::~==f.r.:-----,~"~' \t.(---~u Ct. F~ OF r,,~/?~ v C ~,\ "'\\llIIUUPIJoIllll lfl ~~rl'lf':~ 

Signature~~:~~~~~~::f=m·~~=::.,~",··~:~·:,~··,/~~~~~[~%~. ---------------­~== SIgnature:
Name: B Name:
 
Date Signed: May 14. 2002 ~ - Om Sig-ned-:-------------- ­

state Certification #: CG0247 :;: ~ ~ state Certification #: 
or ~Llcense#' ~ '\ i~!J. U~O;~q ': ,'i< ~ or~Llcense#·. ------------- ­
~Wlla:. .. "c,{ "I , "uua 

State: AR %,.~. "'""':' )~~' state:ExpIratIon Dal8 of Certification or license: 613~ "12':,:,cC~:~,)~' ExpiratIo-n-D-ate-of-certlflc--atIo-n-o-rL-Ic-ense-:------- ­
'IJI/lilfillillit\,i\\.\\ 

o Old 0 Old Not Inspect Property 
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Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

t Pmrw1v Address 1606 W Nettleton Ave 
Cltv Jonesboro 
LllIIder City of Jonesboro-Mr. Aubrev Scott 

County Craiahead 

File No. 

StaleAR ZiD Code 72401-3744 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of va.lue, perfonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

[gJ Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, perfonned under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is one of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

[gJ Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 
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I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

No one provided significant professional assistance to the 
person signing this report. 



... -­
QUALIFICATIONS OF
 

BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concems, 
1965 to 1980. 

P....ldent of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdlvl8lons, constructed slngl.famlly homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University in 1965. 

Graduate of School of savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. league of Savings Associations Appraised StUdy Course, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Apprai8lng-1968 Audit, Arkan8l1 State University. 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Technlquea of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: OvervIew and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guldellnn - lender Selection ofthe Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, AI1<ansaa, Dec. 7, 1994· Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Apprailal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Profeulonal Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Joumal, Weat Memphl8, Arkansas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas Appral8al Board Annual Meeting, little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Nationsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 


